AN332
Rev. 0.5 65
Command 0x12. SET_PROPERTY
Sets a property shown in Table 9, “FM/RDS Receiver Property Summary,” on page 55. The CTS bit (and optional
interrupt) is set when it is safe to send the next command. This command may only be sent when in powerup
mode. See Figure 30, “CTS and SET_PROPERTY Command Complete tCOMP Timing Model,” on page 235 and
Table 48, “Command Timing Parameters for the FM Receiver,” on page 237.
Command Arguments: Five

code
Least signifiant bitMost signifiant bit
4 - bit group type code 0 = version A
1 = version B
Traffic
prog.
code
A0 PT0PT1PT2PT3PT4B0A1A2A3
Page 13
EN 50067:1998
Notes to figure 9:
1. Group type code = 4 bits (see 3.1)
2. B  = version code = 1 bit (see 3.1)o
3. PI code = Programme Identification code = 16 bits (see 3.2.1.1 and annex D)
4. TP = Traffic Programme Identification code = 1 bit (see 3.2.1.3)
5. PTY = Programme Type code = 5 bits (see 3.2.1.2 and annex F)
6. Checkword + offset "N" = 10 bits added to provide error protection and block and group synchronization
information (see 2.3 and 2.4 and annexes A,B and C)
7. t  ‹ t  : Block 1 of any particular group is transmitted first and block 4 last1  2
Figure 9:  Message format and addressing
2.3  Error protection
Each transmitted 26-bit block contains a 10-bit checkword which is primarily intended to enable the
receiver/decoder to detect and correct errors which occur in transmission.  This checkword (i.e. c' , c' , ... c'  in figure 8)9  8   o
is the sum (modulo 2) of:
a) the remainder after multiplication by x  and then division (modulo 2) by the generator polynomial g(x), of10
the 16-bit information word,
b ) a 10-bit binary string d(x), called the "offset word",
where the generator polynomial, g(x) is given by:
g(x) = x  + x  + x  + x  + x  + x  + 110  8  7  5  4  3
and where the offset values, d(x), which are different for each block within a group (see 2.4) are given in annex A.
The purpose of adding the offset word is to provide a group and block synchronisation system in the
receiver/decoder (see 2.4).  Because the addition of the offset is reversible in the decoder the normal additive error-
correcting and detecting properties of the basic code are unaffected.
The checkword thus generated is transmitted m.s.b. (i.e. the coefficient of c'  in the checkword) first and is9
transmitted at the end of the block which it protects.
Page 17
EN 50067:1998
3.1.3  Group types
It was described above (see also figure 9) that the first five bits of the second block of every group are allocated
to a five-bit code which specifies the application of the group and its version, as shown in table 3.
Table 3: Group types
Group
type
Group type code/version Flagged in
type 1A Description
groupsA A A A B3 2 1 0 0
0 A 0 0 0 0 0 Basic tuning and switching information only (see 3.1.5.1)
0 B 0 0 0 0 1 Basic tuning and switching information only (see 3.1.5.1)
1A 0 0 0 1 0 Programme Item Number and slow labelling codes only (see
3.1.5.2)
1B 0 0 0 1 1 Programme Item Number (see 3.1.5.2)
2 A 0 0 1 0 0 RadioText only (see 3.1.5.3)
2 B 0 0 1 0 1 RadioText only (see 3.1.5.3)
3 A 0 0 1 1 0 Applications Identification for ODA only (see 3.1.5.5)
3 B 0 0 1 1 1 Open Data Applications
4 A 0 1 0 0 0 Clock-time and date only (see 3.1.5.6)
4 B 0 1 0 0 1 Open Data Applications
5 A 0 1 0 1 0 Transparent Data Channels (32 channels) or ODA (see 3.1.5.8)
5 B 0 1 0 1 1 Transparent Data Channels (32 channels) or ODA (see 3.1.5.8)
6 A 0 1 1 0 0 In House applications or ODA (see 3.1.5.9)